

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1506 of 2025

Petitioner :- Amit Kumar

Respondent :- State of U.P. and others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Himanshu Raghav Pandey, Ram Kishore Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Sunil Kumar Singh

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

This matter was mentioned in the first hours by Mr. Ram Kishore Pandey, learned Counsel for the petitioner to be taken up. It is, accordingly, taken up.

According to the office report dated 11.07.2025, notice issued to respondent Nos. 7 to 12 by R.P.A.D. has led to a report that the consignment carrying notice has been delivered to the addressee. Service upon the said respondents is, therefore, held sufficient. The office report says that there is no *vakalatnama* or counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondents. No counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 or 6, nor any personal affidavit on behalf of the District Magistrate, Bulandshahr and the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Pargana and Tehsil Sikandrabad, Bulandshahr.

At this stage, Mr. Girijesh Kumar Tripathi, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel informs this Court that the affidavits are ready, but have to be finally done.

This petition, accordingly, stands adjourned to **17.07.2025**, when it shall appear in the cause list of the day at **02:00 p.m.**

Order Date :- 14.7.2025

I. Batabyal

(J.J. Munir, J.)